CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
TO-99 (H) Package
Plastic (N ), and Cerdip (Q) Packages
REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or

REV. B –3–
AD708
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option*
AD708JN 0°C to +70°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
AD708AQ –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Cerdip Q-8
AD708BQ –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Cerdip Q-8
AD708SQ –55°C to +125°C 8-Pin Cerdip Q-8
AD708AH –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Header H-08A
AD708BH –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Header H-08A
AD708SH –55°C to +125°C 8-Pin Header H-08A
AD708SH/883B –55°C to +125°C 8-Pin Header H-08A
AD708J Grade Chips 0°C to +70°C Die
AD708S Grade Chips –55°C to +125°C Die
*N = Plastic DIP; Q = Cerdip; H = Hermetic Metal Can.
REV. B–4–
(VS = 615 V and TA = +258C unless otherwise noted)AD708–Typical Characteristics
AD708
REV. B –5–
π
REV. B–6–
Figure 24. Crosstalk with No Load Figure 26. Crosstalk under Forced
Source and Sink Conditions
Figure 25. Crosstalk with 2 kΩ Load
Figure 20. Typical Distribution of Input
Bias Current Match
Crosstalk from Thermal Effects of Power Dissipation
AD708–Matching Characteristics
Figure 19. Typical Distribution of Offset
Voltage Drift Match
Figure 18. Typical Distribution of Offset
Voltage Match
Figure 21. Typical Distribution of Input
Offset Current Match
Figure 22. PSRR Match vs.
Temperature
Figure 23. CMRR Match vs.
Temperature
AD708
REV. B –7–
CROSSTALK PERFORMANCE OF THE AD708
The AD708 exhibits very low crosstalk as shown in Figures 24,
25 and 26. Figure 24 shows the offset voltage induced in side B
of the AD708 when side A’s output is moving slowly (0.2 Hz)
from –10 V to +10 V under no load. This is the least stressful
situation to the part since the overall power in the chip does not
change; only the location of the power in the output devices
changes. Figure 25 shows side B’s input offset voltage change
when side A is driving a 2 kΩ load. Here the power is being
changed in the chip with the maximum power change occurring
at ±7.5 V. Figure 26 shows crosstalk under the most severe
conditions. Side A is connected as a follower with 0 V input,
and is now forced to sink and source ±5 mA of output current
(Power = (30 V) (5 mA) = 150 mW). Even this large change in
power causes only an 8 µV (linear) change in side B’s input
offset voltage.
OPERATION WITH A GAIN OF –100
To show the outstanding dc precision of the AD708 in real
application, Table I shows an error budget calculation for a gain
of –100 configuration shown in Figure 27.
Table I.
Maximum Error Contribution
AV = 100 (S Grade)
Error Sources (Full Scale: VOUT = 10 V, VIN = 100 mV)
VOS 30 µV/100 mV = 300 ppm
IOS (100 kΩ)(1 nA)/10 V = 10 ppm
Gain (2 kΩ load) 10 V/(5*106))/100 mV = 20 ppm
Noise 0.35 µV/100 mV = 4 ppm
VOS Drift (0.3 µV/°C)/100 mV = 3 ppm/°C
= 334 ppm
+3 ppm/°C
Total Unadjusted